

LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO.*188
FOR ANSWER ON 02/12/2019


UTILISATION OF CSR FUNDS


*188. DR. DHAL SINGH BISEN:


Will the Minister of STEEL be pleased to state:

(a) the guidelines for utilising Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) Funds;

(b) the details of the work for which the CSR amount is spent and the places where the amount is utilised;

(c) the Parliamentary constituencies coming under Nagpur Zone under which the mines of the Manganese Ore India Ltd. (MOIL) are located;

(d) the amount of CSR allocated by MOIL to the above areas from 2009 to 2019, year-wise; and

(e) the details of the CSR amount utilised for the said constituencies, work/year-
wise?


ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STEEL      (SHRI DHARMENDRA PRADHAN)

(a)to(e): A Statement is laid on the Table of the Lok Sabha.


********


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (A) TO (E) OF THE LOK
SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. *188 FOR ANSWER ON 02/12/2019 ASKED
BY DR. DHAL SINGH BISEN, MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING
“UTILISATION OF CSR FUNDS”


(a)&(b): The Government of India has enacted the Companies Act, 2013 in August
2013. Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013 deals with the subject of Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) and lays down the qualifying criteria based on net worth, turnover, and net profit for companies which are required to undertake CSR. The CSR activities are broadly listed under Schedule VII of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended from time to time. Subsequent to the said enactment, Ministry of Corporate Affairs has formulated CSR Rules under the provisions of the Act. The Department of Public Enterprises has also issued Guidelines on Corporate Social Responsibility expenditure of Central Public Sector Enterprises (CPSEs).


As per Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013, Central Public Sector
Enterprises (CPSEs) under Ministry of Steel earmark at least 2% of the average net profits made during the three immediately preceding financial years for Corporate Social Responsibility(CSR) activities.


The thrust areas of the CSR activities are broadly listed in Schedule VII of the Companies Act, 2013 and inter-alia include promotion of education and health, women empowerment, sustainable income generation through Self Help Groups, assistance to divyangjans, access to water and sanitation facilities, village development, environment sustenance, sports coaching, promotion of traditional art and culture etc. CSR activities/projects by CPSEs under Ministry of Steel are mainly carried out in and around the periphery of steel plants, steel townships and mines.

(c) Two Parliamentary constituencies, namely Nagpur and Ramtek, come under the Nagpur District, in which MOIL mines are located.

(d) A statement showing budget allocated under CSR by MOIL, including above areas, from 2009 to 2019 is at Annexure-I.

(e) The details of the CSR amount utilized for the constituencies (Nagpur and Ramtek), work/year-wise, are at Annexure-II.


********


Annexure-I


Reply to part (d) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No. *188 for answer on 02/12/2019


Details of budget allocated under CSR by MOIL from 2009 to 2019, including Nagpur and Ramtek Parliamentary constituencies, is as under:-


Annexure-II


Reply to part (e) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No. *188 for answer on 02/12/2019


The details of the CSR amount utilized for the constituencies (Nagpur and Ramtek), work/year-wise, are as under:-


          2009-10


Parliamentary
Constituency

Name of the CSR activity undertaken CSR
Expenditure
(Rs. in Lakh)

Nagpur and
Ramtek
(Maharashtra)

Maintenance of Garden at Nagpur Airport. 3.31

Construction of Acoustic Room for Speech therapy at Lata Mangeshkar Hospital, Nagpur.

3.88

Cataract Surgeries 100 No’s through NKP Salve Institute of Medical Sciences, Nagpur.

1.00

Construction of Samaj Bhavan at Khapa under CSR.

2.00

Financial Assistance for Construction of Classrooms to South Indian Education Society
Nagpur.

2.50

Financial Assistance to Apang Kalaynkari Sangh,
Nagpur.

0.87

Setting up of Biological Park in Association with Forest Development Corporation of Maharashtra.

40.00

Total  53.56
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Financial Year CSR Budget allocated (Rs. in lakh)

2009-10 156.97

2010-11 542.00

2011-12 628.00

2012-13 950.00

2013-14 1000.00

2014-15 1419.00

2015-16 1430.00

2016-17 1127.00

2017-18 922.00

2018-19 925.00


2010-11


Parliamentary
Constituency

Name of the CSR activity undertaken CSR
Expenditure
(Rs. in Lakh)

Nagpur & Ramtek
(Maharashtra)

Construction of Nisarg Shala at Besa Nagpur. 6.25

Maintenance of Garden at Nagpur Airport. 3.87

Construction of Tar Road from Satuk to Beldongri. 43.69

Supply of Medical Equipment’s including X-ray Machine to hospital at Nagpur.

5.00

Construction of Toilets at Deaf & Dumb School Saoner, District Nagpur.

1.65

Setting up of Biological Park in Association with Forest Development Corporation of Maharashtra.

70.55

Cataract Surgeries (100 Nos) through NKP Salve Institute of Medical Sciences, Nagpur.

6.87

Total  137.88


2011-12


Parliamentary
Constituency

Name of the CSR activity undertaken CSR
Expenditure
(Rs. in Lakh)

Nagpur & Ramtek
(Maharashtra)

Providing Tri cycles in Nagpur. 0.40

Cataract Surgeries (500 Nos) through NKP Salve Institute of Medical Sciences, Nagpur.

5.00

Supply of Drinking Water during summer at Katol
Road, Nagpur.

0.31

Providing Patient Carrying Bus to Mure Memorial
Hospital, Nagpur.

9.66

Supply of Tree Guards for Ramtek Municipal Council, District Nagpur.

16.57

Maintenance of Plantation in Road divider Katol
Road, Nagpur

0.94

Setting up of Biological Park in association with Forest Development Corporation of Maharashtra, Biological Park, Nagpur.

27.09

Construction of Cremation Shed and other related works at Gumgaon.

5.06

Construction of Tar Road and Cement Concrete Road at Village Kainchi, Ramtek, District Nagpur.

10.00

Construction of Tar Road at Village Kalaphata
Tehsil, Ramtek.

55.73

Construction of Tar Road from Dumri Village to Satuk, District Nagpur.

78.30

Construction of Culvert at Village Satuk, District
Nagpur.

2.00

Total  211.06
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2012-13


Parliamentary
Constituency

Name of the CSR activity undertaken CSR
Expenditure
(Rs. in Lakh)

Nagpur & Ramtek
(Maharashtra)

Supply and Installation of India Mark II hand pumps in remote villages at nearby mining areas of MOIL Mines.

7.85

Laying of drinking water pipe line with sump at Fetri Village, Dist. Nagpur

8.50

Light to Lives – Project to Alleviate Visual Impairment and Blindness in rural communities around MOIL Mines in Nagpur.

20.84

Development of Literacy Park at Hill Top Slum
Area in Nagpur.

40.03

Construction of culverts at Village Satuk, District
Nagpur.

2.64

Providing and fixing of street light at Fetri Village,
District  Nagpur.

7.44

Construction of tar road at Dumri Village to Satuk Village, District Nagpur.

7.20

Total 94.50


2013-14


Parliamentary
Constituency

Name of the CSR activity undertaken CSR
Expenditure
(Rs. in Lakh)

Nagpur & Ramtek
(Maharashtra)

Providing drinking water in the backward District of
Nagpur.

11.00

Development of Literacy Park at Hill Top Slum
Area in Nagpur.

18.75

Construction of Nagar Bhavan(Community hall)at Village Khapa,Dist. Nagpur.

27.88

Plantation of 4000 trees at SRPF, Hingana, District
Nagpur.

4.92

Trenching along plantation at SRPF, Hingana,
District Nagpur.

2.24

Installation of Street lights at Village Fetri, District
Nagpur.

0.62

Laying of drinking water pipeline at Village Fetri ,
District Nagpur.

3.60

Biodiversity park with Fodder and fuel in a Model village.

6.00

Total 75.01


-: 5 :-


2014-15


Parliamentary
Constituency

Name of the CSR activity undertaken CSR
Expenditure
(Rs. in Lakh)

Nagpur & Ramtek
(Maharashtra)

Construction of Nagar Bhavan (Community Hall)
Khapa, District Nagpur.

76.10

Construction of Check Dams for storing water under Rain water harvesting, Village Fetri, District
Nagpur (M.S.).

6.35

Construction of approach road to St. Josephs School in Fetri Village Nagpur (M.S).

33.00

Light to Lives- Alleviation of Visual Impairment &
Blindness in Association with Suraj Eye Institute,
Nagpur.

22.49

Providing drinking water by bore wells in Nagpur
District.

13.33

Community Development programme in six
Villages by MOIL Foundation.

10.69

Other health care related works like Cataract surgeries of needy poor patients (100 Nos) through Lata Mangeshkar Hospital.

2.98

Purchase of Laboratory Equipments for Navin
Desai School, Village Panchgaon, District Nagpur.

2.50

Supply of Mobile library to UPAY,NGO. 5.00

Total  172.44


2015-16


Parliamentary
Constituency

Name of the CSR activity undertaken CSR
Expenditure
(Rs. in Lakh)

Nagpur & Ramtek
(Maharashtra)

Light to Lives- Alleviation of Visual Impairment &
Blindness at different villages of District Nagpur
(M.S.).

25.01

Construction of Boundary wall to Swami Vivekananda Higher Secondary School, Village Devlapar, Tahsil Ramtek, District Nagpur.

18.00

Providing drinking water by bore wells in the villages of District Nagpur.

10.00

Community Ophthalmology project, Cataract surgeries of needy poor patients (500 Nos) at Hingna and surrounding villages, District Nagpur.

7.55

 Sponsoring 25 patients for Clip Left And Left palate ,Nagpur.

3.00

Maintenance of Plantation along road side divide at
Nagpur.

13.36

Community Development programme in six
Villages by MOIL Foundation.

93.78

Total 170.70
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2016-17


Parliamentary
Constituency

Name of the CSR activity undertaken CSR
Expenditure
(Rs. in Lakh)

Nagpur & Ramtek
(Maharashtra)

Skill development to Local youths near operating mines.

16.60

Construction of RCC drain at village Umari, Tehsil Saoner, District Nagpur.

12.45

Construction of roof top shed at Deaf and Dumb School at Saoner, District Nagpur.

10.83

Construction of Toilet & Urinal Blocks in Kashi Devi school (Government Aided) at Musewadi, Tehsil Ramtek, District Nagpur (M.S).

6.08

Construction of boundary Wall of Ramakrishna Sarada Mission School of Home Science,
Kamptee, District Nagpur(M.S.).

15.29

Construction of Toilet & Urinal Blocks in Kashi Devi School (Government Aided) at Musewadi, Tehsil Ramtek, District Nagpur (M.S).

6.08

Light to Lives – Project to Alleviate Visual Impairment and Blindness in rural communities around MOIL Mines.

35.04

Construction of Cement Concrete Road & Drains in different wards at Village Fetri, District Nagpur.

29.55

Supply of tree guards for plantation programme run by NMC.

10.11

Community Development Programme. 35.11

Repairs to Hume Pipe Culvert at Village Fetri,
District  Nagpur.

5.30

Tarring of Road at Village Khapa, District Nagpur. 13.68

Construction of Sabha Mandap at Village Fetri,
District Nagpur.

14.01

Installation of Benches at Public Park in village Fetri, District Nagpur.

0.80

Supply of Ambulance & Hearse vans to Tehsil
Nagbhid & Chimur.

31.02

Sponsoring 30 Patients for cleft lip surgeries. 3.00

Construction of Community Toilet at Village Satuk. 3.32

Financial assistant to terminally ill patients. 0.90

Sponsorship for Vigyan Bharati. 1.00

Drilling of Bore wells & Installation of Hand Pumps in various villages.

6.21

Supplying equipment for yoga center at Village
Fetri.

1.25

Community Development programme in six
Villages by MOIL Foundation.

76.32

Total 333.95
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2017-18


Parliamentary
Constituency

Name of the CSR activity undertaken CSR
Expenditure
(Rs. in Lakh)

Nagpur/Ramtek
(Maharashtra)

Skill development program to local youths near operating mines.

22.02

Supply of Desk & Benches to Ramakrishna Mission School Kamptee, District Nagpur (M.S.).

2.80

Construction of New School in collaboration with DAV, Munsar, District Nagpur (M.S.).

3.82

Construction of Compound wall at Adarsh School, Munsar District. Nagpur(M.S.).

5.54

De-silting of water pond at Ramtek, District
Nagpur(M.S.).

5.80

Solid waste management project at Banpuri, District, Nagpur (M.S.).

1.48

Community Ophthalmology Project, Cataract surgeries of needy poor patients.

2.00

Community Ophthalmology Project, Cataract surgeries of needy poor patients.

2.15

Conducting Eye Camps for eye care and identifying cataract patients and performing Cataract surgeries.

2.30

Sponsoring 35 patient for Clip Left And Left palate
Surgery.

3.35

Donating medicines to Lokbiradari Prakalp. 0.50

Drilling of Bore wells & Installation of Handpumps in nearby areas of the Mines.

5.01

Supply of Desk Benches to Deaf & Dumb School Saoner, District Nagpur.

2.79

Community Development programme in six Villages by MOIL Foundation.

93.10

Total 152.66
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2018-19


Parliamentary
Constituency

Name of the CSR activity undertaken CSR
Expenditure
(Rs. in Lakh)

Nagpur and
Ramtek
(Maharashtra)

Skill Development Activity. 16.41

Construction of Boundary wall at Adarsh School Kandri, District Nagpur.

4.36

Providing Vehicle for Distribution of Mid-Day meal , operated by ISKON Nagpur.

6.28

Providing Projector Screen, Book Shelves and other library Equipment to Saraswati Library Nagpur.

4.00

Site Development works including Geo Technical Investigation works for DAV School at Munsar.

24.47

Construction of Toilets & Urinals at Samarth High School at Ramtek, District Nagpur.

4.39

Construction of Cement Concrete Road at Village Kainchi, Tehsil Ramtek, District Nagpur.

5.66

Conducting Quarterly Audit for Community Development Programme by CA Ravi Kumar &
Associates (Four Quarters).

1.41

Construction of Drain at Village Tighai, District
Nagpur.

6.05

Construction of Boundary Wall at Sharada School
Kamptee.

6.78

Providing Door to Door Garbage Collection system by providing garbage collection Trolleys, construction of pits for composting etc. through Finish Society at Banpuri Village, District Nagpur.

1.30

Impact Assessment Study of Community
Development Programme by IIT Mumbai, First
Running Bill.

3.83

Construction of Girls Toilet at Govt. School Saoner,
District Nagpur.

0.77

Cataract Surgeries of needy poor patients by Lata Mangeshkar Hospital, Nagpur (total 104 Surgeries).

1.04

Cataract Surgeries of needy poor patients by Mahatme Eye Hospital, Nagpur total 200 Surgeries.

2.00

Cleft Lip Surgeries for needy poor Children's by Rotary Club, Nagpur.

3.00

Providing ECG Machines & 40KVA Generator to Hospital run by Ramakrishna Math, Nagpur.

6.33

Community Development programme in Six Villages by MOIL Foundation.

85.18

Total 183.26


********
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